Dear, thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act. Our records have been searched and our response is shown below.

1. For each of the past five years (including 2017 to date), please provide a list of the local groups to receive funding from the PCC/Mayor/Authority for the provision of support to victims of rape and sexual assault; together with the amount of money provided.

Much of this information can be found on our website in the "Grants Awarded" section of the following page <u>http://www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk/Working-for-you/What-We-Spend-and-How-We-Spend-It/What-We-Spend-and-How-We-Spend-It.aspx</u> and in the associated Decision Records that can be found at <u>http://www.humberside-pcc.gov.uk/Working-for-you/How-We-Make-Decisions/How-We-Make-Decisions.aspx</u>. For ease, however, the funding specifically in relation to your request is shown in the tables below:

Prior to 2013/14 the PCC did not receive money from the MoJ to support Victim Services. A grant was received in 2013/14 to prepare for the transfer of responsibilities for victims to PCCs with effect from 01.10.14. The funding in 2013/14 was spent on preparation costs and restorative justice with no contributions direct to support organisations.

2012/13		
Amount	Body	Purpose
Nil	Nil	Nil

2013/14

Amount	Body	Purpose
Nil	Nil	Nil

2014/15		-
Amount	Body	Purpose
£10,000	Hull Rape Crisis	Continuation of Service
£48,479	Victim Support	Provision of Child Independent Sexual Violence Advisers (ISVAs)
£61,544	Grimsby and Scunthorpe Rape Crisis (It's my Right)	Provision of ISVAs
£41,000	Victim Support	Provision of additional ISVA (North Bank)
£7,236	Cornerhouse	Support and intervention for young people at risk of sexual exploitation
£41,800	Grimsby and Scunthorpe Rape Crisis (It's my Right)	Provision of 2 crisis workers
£9,300	Hull Rape Crisis and Sexual Abuse Service	Website costs for victims of rape and sexual abuse
£20,569	Safeguarding Children Team	Provision of support for families following sexual, physical and emotional abuse

2014/15

£11,280	Survivors (Hull and East Riding)	Fast Track counselling to reduce waiting times for child sex abuse
£6,021	The Warren	Increasing counselling facility for young victims of child sex abuse, adult sexual assault, sexual exploitation
£16,350	Together Women	Provision of a specialist worker to support women who are victims of crime, especially those who are repeat victims, victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence

2015/16

Amount	Body	Purpose
£10,000	Hull Rape Crisis	Continuation of Service
£6,021	The Warren	Increasing counselling facility for young victims of child sex abuse, adult sexual assault, sexual exploitation
£22,970	Survivors (Hull and East Riding)	Continuation of service
£110,764	Victim Support	Provision of Independent Sexual Violence Advisers (ISVAs)
£102,000	Grimsby and Scunthorpe Rape Crisis (It's my Right)	Provision of ISVAs

2016/17

2010/17		
Amount	Body	Purpose
£160,891	Mountain Healthcare Ltd	Provision of Adult SARC service
£147,949	HEY Hospital Trust	Provision of Child SARC service
£27,691	Victim Support	Provision of ISVA Service
£51,000	Grimsby and Scunthorpe Rape Crisis (It's my Right)	Provision of ISVA Service
£10,000	Hull Rape Crisis	Continuation of Service
£115,000	Blue Door	Provision of ISVA Service
£11,687	Together Women Female Support	Capacity building to support victims of crime
£9,025	Embrace Child Victims of Crime	To support child victims of abuse
£9,359	Together Women Moving On	Capacity building to support victims of crime
£39,525	The Warren	CSE Support to young people and parents/carers.

2017 to date

Amount	Body	Purpose
£53,630	Mountain Healthcare Ltd	Provision of Adult SARC service

£49,316	HEY Hospital Trust	Provision of Child SARC service
£86,691	Blue Door	Provision of ISVA Service
£27.691	Victim Support	Provision of ISVA Service

2. Has the PCC/Mayor/Authority given any consideration to any waiting lists for rape and sexual violence support, and how such waiting lists can be mitigated against. If so, please provide details.

The PCC is aware of waiting lists, particularly with respect to therapeutic support services for victims of rape and serious sexual abuse as well as domestic abuse. Survivors of violence and abuse are often very distressed and they need to know what health services/therapies are available to promote their long term recovery. To mitigate this the PCC, in conjunction with the City Healthcare Partnership submitted a bid to the Home Office Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Fund but unfortunately this bid was unsuccessful. As a result of this the PCC is currently engaging with the Clinical Commissioning Groups to try and ascertain what statutory services are available across the Humberside area and are the care pathways known and understood so that the SARC or ISVA services are confident that they can refer victims to these services.

If you think that we have not supplied information in accordance with our Publication Scheme or under general rights of access then you have the right to ask for an internal review. Any request for an internal review should be made within 30 days and addressed to:

Rachel Cook Chief Executive Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside The Lawns Harland Way Cottingham HU16 5SN

E-mail: pcc@humberside.pnn.police.uk

We would aim to complete an internal review within 20 working days.

If you are not content with the outcome of an internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

Louise Cook Governance and Administration Manager Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside